change towards a CDMO model.

These changes are intended to improve the relevance of the Group’s financial statements in the context of the change in strategy, enabling users of the
accounts to better interpret performance versus CDMO peers. The definitions of key metrics, for example R&D as a proportion of revenue and G&A as
a proportion of revenue, are more closely aligned to CDMO peer definitions and will therefore reflect more accurately the activities of the Group and
enable more relevant peer comparison.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Annual Report and Accounts 2020 Vectura Group plc 143

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2020

30. Voluntary change in accounting policy continued
Reclassification of expenses from R&D to general and administrative continued
This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the comparative information has been restated. The restatement has no
overall impact on gross profit, operating profit or adjusted EBITDA. The effect of the change is shown in the table below for 2019:

2019
As reported

£m

Change in
accounting policy

£m

2019
Restated

£m

Revenue 178.3 — 178.3

Cost of sales (83.0) — (83.0)

Gross profit 95.3 — 95.3

Selling and marketing expenses (3.0) — (3.0)

R&D expenses (50.2) 13.6 (36.6)

General and administrative expenses (13.7) (13.6) (27.3)

Other operating income 1.7 — 1.7

Operating profit before exceptional items, amortisation and impairment 30.1 — 30.1

Amortisation and impairment (53.6) — (53.6)

Exceptional items (3.5) — (3.5)

Operating loss (27.0) — (27.0)

The new accounting policies are as follows:

R&D expenses
R&D comprises activities performed in relation to the Group’s own intellectual property (IP) and technology platforms, or as part of a co-development
programme where the risks, costs and rewards are materially shared with a third party. The expenses include internal employee costs, indirectly
attributable labour costs and external costs, for example procurement and facilities allocations, depreciation of R&D facilities, including R&D sites,
and applicable third-party service costs.

These expenses are recognised on an accruals basis in the year in which they are incurred.